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Family of William Brebner and Margaret Kennedy, Aberdeen, ABD     December 1st, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. William Brebner #826, b. c 1763 in Leslie, ABD, SCT,1 occupation Horse Master/Miller, d. after 1851 in Aberdeen? 
  
  
 1841: Miller at Loch Street, Aberdeen? Wife not present... verify. 
 1851: Lived with wife and son George at 16 Loch St., Aberdeen. Occupation shown as "Post Horse Master". 
 Note that on both his son William and George's death certificates his occupation was that of "Miller". 
 
 He married Margaret Kennedy #827, 29 November 1798 in Old Deer, ABD, SCT,2 b. c 1771 in Leslie, ABD, SCT,3 d. after 1851 in 

Aberdeen?, ABD, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. George Brebner #828 b. 1800. 
 
    3. ii. William Brebner #820 b. 1802. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. George Brebner #828, b. 1800 in Methlick, ABD, SCT, baptized 24 March 1800 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,4 d. 26 March 1876 in 13 Cross Street, 
Perth, PER, SCT,5 occupation Coachman, Horse master. 

  
  
 1834-37: Aberdeen City Directory shows him at 15 Harriot Street; Innkeeper 
 1841: Census; at Harriot Street; Horse-hirer 
 1847: Went through bankruptcy proceedings (Scotsman, 01 DEC 1847, p 3) 
 1861: Lived at 31 Charlotte St., Aberdeen 
 1871: Lived at 7 Chapel St., Aberdeen. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Kilgour #829, 18 June 1831 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,6 b. c 1807 in Perth, PER, SCT,7 (daughter of William 

Kilgour #10377 [Horse master] and Elizabeth (unidentified) #10378), d. 08 January 1860 in 21 Guestrow, Aberdeen, ABD.8 
 
    Children: 
 
    4. i. George Brebner #834 b. 1831. 
 
    5. ii. Margaret Brebner #830 b. 1833. 
 
    6. iii. James Brebner #835 b. 1835. 
 
    7. iv. Elizabeth Brebner #831 b. 1836. 
 
    8. v. Mary Brebner #832 b. 1838. 
 
    9. vi. George Brebner #833 b. 1845. 
 
3. William Brebner #820, b. 1802 in Methlick, ABD, SCT, baptized 12 March 1802 in Methlick, ABD, SCT,9 d. 29 August 1882 in 18 St. Peter 

Street, Peterhead, ABD, SCT,10 buried 01 September 1882 in Peterhead Cemetery, ABD, SCT,11 occupation Manager, horse repository. 
  
  
 1841: Lived 44 Harriet St., Aberdeen (wife not shown). 
 1851: Lived 81 George St., Aberdeen 
 1861: Lived on Queen Street, Peterhead,  ABD; Horse Dealer. 
  
 1881: Lived with son William in Peterhead. 
 Note that death of wife Elizabeth, William is noted as being "of Laing's Hotel". 
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 He married Elizabeth Annand #819, 24 May 1832 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,12 b. c 1801 in Tarves, ABD, SCT,13 (daughter of 
Thomas Annand #13730 [Carrier] and Elizabeth Taylor #13731), d. 10 January 1890 in 1 Thistle Street, Peterhead, ABD, SCT,14 buried 14 
January 1890 in Peterhead Cemetery, ABD, SCT.11 

  
 Elizabeth: living with husband William at son William's in 1881 Peterhead census; 17 St. Mary Street. 
 
    Children: 
 
    10. i. William Brebner #825 b. 1833. 
 
    11. ii. George Brebner #821 b. 1834. 
 
    12. iii. Margaret Brebner #822 b. 1836. 
 
    13. iv. Jane Forrest Brebner #824 b. 1838. 
 
    14. v. William Brebner #823 b. 1841. 
 
    15. vi. Ann Brebner #2992 b. c 1842. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

4. George Brebner #834, b. 1831 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 24 August 1831 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,15 d. 16 February 1836 
in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.16 

5. Margaret Brebner #830, b. 1833 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 09 March 1833 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.17 
  
  
 1857: Lived at Helensburgh, DNB at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Arthur Smith #13075, 27 October 1857 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,18 b. c 1831 (son of David Smith #13076 [Builder] 

and Elizabeth Thomson #13077), baptized 17 April 1832 in Cupar, FIF, SCT,19 occupation 1857 Manager, J. & P.  Cameron, occupation 1861 
Commercial Clerk, occupation 1871 Railway Superintendent, occupation 1881 Railway Agent. 

  
 Arthur: 
 1857: Lived at 5 Salisbury Street, Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 1861: Lived at 2 Longsight Crescent, Chorlton, LAN with family. Governess  Agnes MILLS (27, born Jersey) and domestic servant Margaret 

BARBER (17, born Scotland) lived with the family. 
 1871: Lived at 4 Belle View Street, Chorlton, LAN, Boarder William KING (45, born Scotland) and servant Mary A. MASSEY (23, born 

Stockton Heath, CHE) lived with the family. 
 1881: Lived at 13 Daisy Bank Road, Chorlton on Medlock, LAN with family, domestic servant Ann ORFORD (17, born Ireland) and 

boarder/lodger Julius LEHMANN (31, born Germany, Commercial Clerk) lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Elizabeth Barbara Smith #26112 b. 21 November 1858. 
 
    17. ii. Arthur David Smith #60907 b. 1Q 1861. 
 
    18. iii. George B. Smith #60910 b. c 1863. 
 
    19. iv. Margaret C. Smith #60908 b. c 1865. 
 
    20. v. Agnes M. Smith #60909 b. c 1868. 
 
    21. vi. Robert C. Smith #60911 b. c 1872. 
 
6. James Brebner #835, b. 1835 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 12 May 1835 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,20 d. 20/4 January  1836 

in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.21 
7. Elizabeth Brebner #831, b. 1836 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 14 December 1836 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,22 d. 1911 in 

Perth, PER, SCT.23 
  
  
 1851: Lived with parents. 
 1901: Lived at 90 South St., Perth with sons Alexander and John. Worked as a Dyer's Cleaner. 
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 She married John Pratt Laidlaw #2499, 09 September 1858 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,24 b. c 1830 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,25 (son of William 
Laidlaw #26113 and Margaret Souter #26114), baptized 27 July 1830 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,26 d. before 1901?, occupation 
Coach Painter. 

  
 John: 
 1861: Lived 31 Charlotte St., Aberdeen. 
 1871: Census at  7 Chapel Street, Aberdeen. 
 1876: Informant at Father-in-Law George BREBNER's death in Perth. 
 1881: Family lived at 13 Cross Street, Perth. 
 1891: Family at 121 Parliamentary Road, Glasgow. 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Margaret Elizabeth Laidlaw #2500 b. 02 February 1859. 
 
    23. ii. George Brebner Laidlaw #2501 b. 26 March 1860. 
 
    24. iii. Charles Souter Laidlaw #5020 b. c 1861. 
 
    25. iv. John Laidlaw #5015 b. 25 May 1861. 
 
    26. v. Mary Brebner Cunningham Laidlaw #5016 b. 07 March 1863. 
 
    27. vi. William Laidlaw #5017 b. 07 June 1864. 
 
    28. vii. Ann Lawrence Bain Laidlaw #18226 b. 28 April 1866. 
 
    29. viii. Alexander Laing Laidlaw #5018 b. 20 May 1868. 
 
    30. ix. Elizabeth Laidlaw #5019 b. 1871. 
 
    31. x. Helen Laidlaw #31489 b. c 1872. 
 
    32. xi. John P. Laidlaw #42015 b. c 1881. 
 
8. Mary Brebner #832, b. 1838 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 27 November 1838 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.27 
  
  
 1851: At home in Aberdeen with family. 
 1858: Lived at 5 Salisbury St., Edinburgh at time of marriage. 
 1881: Visiting the LAIDLAW family in Perth, occupation shown as "Annuitant". 
 
 She married Robert Cunningham #28221, 07 January 1858 in 5 Salisbury St., Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,28 b. 1827 in Fintry, STI, SCT,29 (son of 

Robert Cunningham #28222 [Carrier] and Christina Anderson #28223), baptized 10 February 1827 in Fintry, STI, SCT,19 occupation 
Clerk/Bookkeeper. 

  
 Robert: 
 (one of at least 8 children) 
 1858: Lived at 54 Renfrew St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 1861: Lived at 42 Potter St., Everton, LAN. Brother-in-Law George BREBNER lived with the family. 
 1871: At 10 Plumpton St., Everton with wife, son and servant Sarah CARLISLE. 
 1881: At 42 Breckfield Road South with son George... married but wife not at home. 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. Robert George B. Cunningham #42023 b. 1861. 
 
9. George Brebner #833, b. 1845 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 31 December 1845 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,30 occupation Ship 

Broker App. 1861. 
  
  
 1861: Lived with brother-in-law Robert CUNNINGHAM and family in Everton, LAN; Apprentice to Ship Broker. 
 Is this the George BREBNER who married Mary E. MCCOUGHLIN and lived in Liverpool? 
  
10. William Brebner #825, b. 1833 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 01 May 1833 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,31 d. infancy. 
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 1841: Not shown with parents... died in infancy, see younger "William". 
  
11. George Brebner #821, b. 1834 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 30 December 1834 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.32 
12. Margaret Brebner #822, b. 1836 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 18 August 1836 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,33 d. 02 February 

1917 in 50 King Street, Peterhead, ABD, SCT,34 buried 07 February 1917 in Peterhead Cemetery, ABD, SCT.11 
  
  
 1841-51: Lived with parents. 
 
 She married John Birnie #1415, 18 August 1857 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,35 b. 17 February 1834 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,36 (son of John 

Birnie #1416 [Flesher] and Elspet Hall #1417), d. 07 June 1891 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT, occupation Flesher. 
  
 John: 
 1861: Family lived at 28 Marischal Street, Peterhead. Servant Isabella GRAY (18, b Peterhead) lived with family. 
 1881: Family lived at 1 Thistle Street, Peterhead, ABD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Margaret Elspet Hall Birnie #1418 b. 31 January 1858. 
 
    35. ii. Elizabeth Birnie #13735 b. 22 February 1859. 
 
    36. iii. John Birnie #1427 b. 08 January 1861. 
 
    37. iv. William Brebner Birnie #1419 b. 25 September 1862. 
 
    38. v. May Birnie #1420 b. 1864. 
 
    39. vi. Georgina Birnie #1421 b. 20 October 1865. 
 
    40. vii. Charlotte Birnie #13736 b. 25 September 1867. 
 
    41. viii. Jemima Birnie #1422 b. 25 March 1869. 
 
    42. ix. Alexander George Birnie #13737 b. 03 February 1871. 
 
    43. x. Frank James  Birnie #1423 b. 08 November 1872. 
 
    44. xi. Annie May Birnie #1424 b. 1873. 
 
    45. xii. Alfred M. Birnie #1425 b. 1875. 
 
    46. xiii. Alexander Beaconsfield Birnie #1426 b. 1880. 
 
13. Jane Forrest Brebner #824, b. 1838 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 09 December 1838 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.37 
  
  
 Not shown in 1841, 1851 census...died in infancy ? 
  
14. William Brebner #823, b. 1841 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT, baptized 29 June 1841 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,31 d. 10 October 1902 

in Royal Asylum, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,38 buried 14 October 1902 in Peterhead Cemetery, ABD, SCT,11 occupation 1881 Lawyer's manager. 
  
  
 1851-61: With parents. 
 1871: With wife at 8 St. Mary's St., Peterhead. 
 1881: Lived in Peterhead with parents at 17 Mary Street. 
 1891: Occupation "Sheriff Officer" at death of wife Isabella. 
 
 He married Isabella Allan #836, 09 February 1871 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,39 b. 1848 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT (daughter of James Allan 

#13424 [Ropemaker] and Elizabeth Monro #13425), baptized 25 November 1848 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,40 d. 18 November 1891 in 56 
Queen St., Peterhead, ABD, SCT,41 buried 21 November 1891 in Peterhead Cemetery, ABD, SCT.11 

  
 Isabella: 
 Isabella was the only daughter. 
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    Children: 
 
    47. i. William Allan Brebner #837 b. 12 December 1871. 
 
    48. ii. Edward George Brebner #840 b. 1873. 
 
    49. iii. James John Brebner #838 b. 1875. 
 
    50. iv. Harry Brebner #839 b. 05 November 1878. 
 
    51. v. Robert Brebner #939 b. 20 October 1881. 
 
    52. vi. Charles Scott Brebner #16226 b. 1883. 
 
    53. vii. John Brebner #940 b. 1885. 
 
    54. viii. Wallace Brebner #938 b. 1885. 
 
15. Ann Brebner #2992, b. c 1842 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,42 d. 27 August 1844 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.43 
 

Generation Four 
 

16. Elizabeth Barbara Smith #26112, b. 21 November 1858 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.26 
17. Arthur David Smith #60907, b. 1Q 1861 in Chorlton, Manchester LAN, ENG.44 
18. George B. Smith #60910, b. c 1863 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.45 
19. Margaret C. Smith #60908, b. c 1865 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.46 
20. Agnes M. Smith #60909, b. c 1868 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.46 
21. Robert C. Smith #60911, b. c 1872 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.45 
22. Margaret Elizabeth Laidlaw #2500, b. 02 February 1859 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.47 
23. George Brebner Laidlaw #2501, b. 26 March 1860 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,48 d. before 1901?, occupation Shopman Grocer 

1881. 
  
 1871: Boarded at Robert Gordon's Hospital (School) with brother Charles. 1891: Lived at 34 Myrtle St., Glasgow Kelvin with family. Grocer's 

Assistant. 1901: Not found 1901 census... wife and children in Perth, PER. 
 
 He married Euphemia (unidentified) #42016, b. c 1863 in Perth, PER, SCT.49 
  
 Euphemia: 1901: Lived with children John and Euphemia at her brother's house at 10 Paul St., Perth. 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. John P. Laidlaw #42017 b. c 1887. 
 
    56. ii. Euphemia Laidlaw #42018 b. c 1889. 
 
24. Charles Souter Laidlaw #5020, b. c 1861 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT. 
  
 was at Robert Gordon's Hospital (School) boarding in 1871 verify parentage *** Birth 15 JUL 1869? IGI 
  
25. John Laidlaw #5015, b. 25 May 1861 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,50 occupation Mercantile Clerk. 
  
 1901: Mercantile Bookkeeper; lived at 58 Scott St., Perth with family. 
 
 He married Jessie (unidentified) #42019, b. c 1864 in Kinnoul, PER, SCT.51 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Jessie H. Laidlaw #42020 b. c 1895. 
 
    58. ii. Margaret A.G. Laidlaw #42021 b. c 1898. 
 
    59. iii. Mary M.B. Laidlaw #42022 b. c 1900. 
 
26. Mary Brebner Cunningham Laidlaw #5016, b. 07 March 1863 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.50 
27. William Laidlaw #5017, b. 07 June 1864 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT.50 
28. Ann Lawrence Bain Laidlaw #18226, b. 28 April 1866 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.52 
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29. Alexander Laing Laidlaw #5018, b. 20 May 1868 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.50 
  
 1891: Lived with family, unmarried. Worked as Spirit Salesman. 1901: Lived with widowed mother in Perth. Dyers Cleaner. 
  
30. Elizabeth Laidlaw #5019, b. 1871 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT.53 
31. Helen Laidlaw #31489, b. c 1872 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.54 
32. John P. Laidlaw #42015, b. c 1881 in Perth, PER, SCT.55 
  
 * This person is noted as a Great-grandchild to Elizabeth in the 1901 census * 
  
33. Robert George B. Cunningham #42023, b. 1861 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.56 
34. Margaret Elspet Hall Birnie #1418, b. 31 January 1858 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
35. Elizabeth Birnie #13735, b. 22 February 1859 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
36. John Birnie #1427, b. 08 January 1861 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
37. William Brebner Birnie #1419, b. 25 September 1862 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
38. May Birnie #1420, b. 1864 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 1881: Not with family... 
  
39. Georgina Birnie #1421, b. 20 October 1865 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
40. Charlotte Birnie #13736, b. 25 September 1867 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
41. Jemima Birnie #1422, b. 25 March 1869 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
42. Alexander George Birnie #13737, b. 03 February 1871 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT.40 
43. Frank James  Birnie #1423, b. 08 November 1872 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,40 d. 1921 in Queensland, AUS.57 
44. Annie May Birnie #1424, b. 1873 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT. 
45. Alfred M. Birnie #1425, b. 1875 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT. 
46. Alexander Beaconsfield Birnie #1426, b. 1880 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT. 
47. William Allan Brebner #837, b. 12 December 1871 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT, baptized 12 December 1871 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT, 

occupation 1920 Sawyer, d. 14 November 1942** in Tacoma, Pierce, WA, USA.58 
  
  
 1890: Attested British Army, 10 JAN 1890, Gordon Highlanders; (No. 3362); Height: 5 ft 5 1/4 in., weight: 121 lbs., discharged Aberdeen 13 

FEB 1890 after serving only four days and payment of 10 GBP. 
 1920: Lived in Port Blakely, WA. 
 1930: Lived at 323 East 34th St., Tacoma with wife Mary.  **Verify death date**. 
 
 He married Mary McHardy #2091, 1894 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,59 b. 21 August 1873 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,60 (daughter of John 

McHardy #2092 [Mason] and Jane McPherson #2093), d. after November 1942 in Tacoma, WA, USA. 
  
 Mary: 
 1901: Lived at 59 Orchard St., Aberdeen, ABD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. William McHardy Brebner #2094 b. 01 February 1891. 
 
    61. ii. Louis McHardy Brebner #2095 b. 08 October 1895. 
 
    62. iii. Jeanie McPherson Brebner #2096 b. 03 April 1897. 
 
    63. iv. John McHardy (Jack) Brebner #2097 b. 30 March 1904. 
 
    64. v. Mauvonwe McPherson Brebner #2098 b. 1906. 
 
    65. vi. Mary M. A. Brebner #7908 b. 1906. 
 
48. Edward George Brebner #840, b. 1873 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT, baptized 02 July 1873 in Peterhead, ABD , SCT, d. 2Q 1894 in Dublin 

North, Ireland.61 
49. James John Brebner #838, b. 1875 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,62 d. 4Q 1948 in Wandsworth, LND, ENG,63 occupation Journalist. 
  
  
 1881-91: Lived in Peterhead with parents. 
 1911: Lived at 22a Park Hill, Clapham Park, Wandsworth with family; servant Mildred May JONES (26, b Clapham, LND). 
 
 He married Florence Lily Davis #15243, 4Q 1905 in Wandsworth, LND, ENG,64 b. 01 April 1880,65 d. April 1975 in Lambeth, LND, ENG.66 
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    Children: 
 
    66. i. Allan James Brebner #15244 b. 05 May 1909. 
 
50. Harry Brebner #839, b. 05 November 1878 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,67 occupation Lumberman, occupation 1940 President of Lumber Mill, 

d. 29 January 1955 in Fort Steilacoom, Pierce Co., WA, USA.68 
  
  
 1898; Immigrated, settled in Washington state. 
 1910: Worked as Foreman in sawmill, Mineral Creek, Lewis Co., WA. 
 1918: Lived at 1 Eatonville, Pierce, WA. Note that Draft Registration gives birth as 05 NOV 1880. 
 1920: Lived South 46th St., Tacoma. 
 1930 - 1940: Lived at 618 South 46th St., Tacoma. 
 
 He married Mary Wallace #24774, 07 September 1912 in King County, WA, USA,69 b. 17 November 1880 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,70 

(daughter of Joseph Wallace #50231 and Elizabeth Grey #50232), d. 21 July 1957 in Puyallup, Pierce Co., WA, USA.58 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Isabella Allen Brebner #24775 b. 20 July 1913. 
 
    68. ii. Harry Wallace Brebner #24776 b. c 1917. 
 
51. Robert Brebner #939, b. 20 October 1881 in Peterhead ?, ABD, SCT,71 d. 07 August 1939 in Seattle, King Co., WA, USA,58 occupation 1918 

Timekeeper, Skinner and Eddy, occupation Lumberman. 
  
  
 1901: Boarded with Mary MCHARDY at 59 Orchard St., Aberdeen. Worked as waiter. 
 1910: Emigrated to Seattle, WA 
 1918: Lived in Port Blakely, WA. Note that Draft Registration gives birth as one year earlier; 20 OCT 1880 
 1920: Lived at 4718 Linden Ave., Seattle. Lumberman. 
 
 He married Adelaide E. Seaborn #17495, b. 06 June 1881 in California, USA,58 (daughter of John E. Seaborn #50229 and Cathryn Daley 

#50230), d. 12 March 1931 in Seattle, WA, USA,58 buried 14 March 1931 in Seattle, WA, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    69. i. Robert Allen Brebner #17497 b. 20 February 1914. 
 
    70. ii. Henry Seaborn Brebner #30251 b. December 1919. 
 
    71. iii. John K. Brebner #941 b. 16 December 1938. 
 
52. Charles Scott Brebner #16226, b. 1883 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,72 d. 02 August 1885 in 15 Wallace St., Peterhead, ABD, SCT,73 buried 04 

August 1885 in Peterhead Cametery.11 
53. John Brebner #940, b. 1885 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT,74 d. 02 July 1930 in The Burgh Hospital, Peterhead, ABD, SCT,75 buried 07 July 1930 

in Peterhead Cemetery, ABD, SCT,11 occupation (none shown on death record). 
  
  
 09 MAR 1911: Application for Poor Relief, Peterhead, disabled by influenza. 
 Refused offer of Poor House. (Image 03-2038). 
 1930: No fixed residence, occupation at time of death. 
  
54. Wallace Brebner #938, b. 1885 in Peterhead ?, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 No Scottish death record? Not found in 1891 Peterhead census... perhaps he emigrated? 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

55. John P. Laidlaw #42017, b. c 1887 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.76 
56. Euphemia Laidlaw #42018, b. c 1889 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.76 
57. Jessie H. Laidlaw #42020, b. c 1895 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT.51 
58. Margaret A.G. Laidlaw #42021, b. c 1898 in Perth, PER, SCT.51 
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59. Mary M.B. Laidlaw #42022, b. c 1900 in Perth, PER, SCT.51 
60. William McHardy Brebner #2094, b. 01 February 1891 in Aberdeen District, ABD, SCT,77 d. 03 March 1927 in Olympia, Thurston, WA, 

USA,58 occupation 1917 Lumber Tallyman, Port Blakely Mill Co. 
  
  
 1917: Lived in Port Blakely, WA. 
 1920: Lived with parents in Port Blakely, WA. Worked as tallyman for lumber company. 
 
 He married Dorothy E. Lee #67844, 10 November 1924 in Tacoma, WA, USA.78 
 
61. Louis McHardy Brebner #2095, b. 08 October 1895 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,79 d. 07 January 1962 in Tacoma, WA, SCT,80 

occupation Mill worker, occupation 1918 Pipe Fitter's Helper, Port Blakely Mill Co. 
  
  
 1901: Lived with mother. 
 1913: Immigrated to USA.. 
 1917: Lived at Port Blakely, WA, USA. Unmarried. 
 1930: Lived 3806 Spokane St., Tacoma with family. Worked as Cutter in Door Factory. 
 
 He married Mabel Arnold #2464, 19 May 1923 in King County, WA, USA,81,82 b. 08 November 1899 in Port Townsend, WA, USA,80 

(daughter of William C. Arnold #67641 and Ida M Hale #67642), d. 21 January 1992 in Tacoma, WA, USA.80 
  
 Mabel: Father born Illinois, mother born Indiana (1901 census). 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Donald Arnold Brebner #2465 b. 15 May 1924. 
 
62. Jeanie McPherson Brebner #2096, b. 03 April 1897 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,83 d. 10 October 1979 in Tacoma, WA, USA. 
 
 She married Paul Saether #2466, 21 December 1916 in King County, WA, USA, b. 10 November 1891 in Illinois, USA,80 occupation 1940 

Clerk, Retail Grocery, d. 15 November 1954 in Tacoma, WA, USA.80 
  
 Paul: 
 1916: Residence at Kitsap, Pt. Blakely when married. 
 1940: Lived with wife and won William ay Modoc Point, Klamath County, OR. 
 
    Children: 
 
    73. i. William Allan Brebner Saether #2467 b. 17 February 1918. 
 
    74. ii. Paul Saether #2468 b. 27 April 1922. 
 
63. John McHardy (Jack) Brebner #2097, b. 30 March 1904 in Rhayader, RAD, WAL, occupation 1940 Sawyer, Veneer Factory, d. 08 February 

1992 in Tacoma, WA, USA.84 
  
  
 1940 -1956: Family lived at 6521 McKinley Avenue, Tacoma, WA. 
 
 He married Evelyn M. Fitzpatrick #67845, 24 December 1937 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., WA, USA,85 b. c 1909 in Scotland.86 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. John McHardy Brebner #67855 b. c 1928. 
 
    76. ii. Walter J. Brebner #67856 b. c 1931. 
 
    77. iii. Mary Anne Brebner #67857 b. 1939. 
 
64. Mauvonwe McPherson Brebner #2098, b. 1906 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT, d. 1906 in Peterhead, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 ** verify this birth*** 
  
65. Mary M. A. Brebner #7908, b. 1906 in Rhayader, RAD, WAL, d. 3Q 1906 in Rhayader, RAD, WAL.87 
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66. Allan James Brebner #15244, b. 05 May 1909 in Wandsworth, LND, ENG,88 baptized 30 May 1909,89 occupation Accountant, d. October 
1989 in Croydon, LND, ENG.90 

 
 He married Lottie May Cornell #15245, 2Q 1942 in Wandsworth, LND, ENG,91 b. c 1914,92 d. 27 April 1966 in Lambeth, LND, ENG.93,94 
 
    Children: 
 
    78. i. Angela M. Brebner #15246 b. 3Q 1944. 
 
    79. ii. Martin J. Brebner #15247 b. 3Q 1947. 
 
67. Isabella Allen Brebner #24775, b. 20 July 1913 in Tacoma, WA, USA,95,96 d. 15 February 1991 in Puyallup, Pierce County, WA, USA,96 

occupation 1940 Stenographer, Army Fort Purchasing Agent. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Fors #67653. 
 
68. Harry Wallace Brebner #24776, b. c 1917 in Tacoma, WA, USA,95 occupation 1940 Leather Cutter, Shoe Factory. 
 
 He married Garnet Torgeson #67880, after 1940. 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Steven Brebner #67881 b. 16 February 1955. 
 
69. Robert Allen Brebner #17497, b. 20 February 1914 in Seattle?,97 d. 23 June 1990 in Seattle, WA, USA.98 
  
  
 1946: Lived in Port Blakely, WA at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Ethelyn Duretta Neal #17498, 13 July 1946 in Spokane, WA, USA,99 b. 22 March 1912 in Seattle?,97 d. 14 November 1996 in 

Seattle, King Co., WA, USA.97 
  
 Ethelyn: 1946: Lived in Cheney, WA at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. Janice Lynn Brebner #56825 b. 09 May 1947. 
 
    82. ii. Robert Neal Brebner #17499 b. 07 March 1951. 
 
70. Henry Seaborn Brebner #30251, b. December 1919 in Seattle, King Co., WA, USA,100 d. 20 February 1920 in Seattle, King Co., WA, 

USA.101 
  
 Age 1 month at time of census; note that the 1920 US census was the first one to be taken starting January 1st... 
  
71. John K. Brebner #941, b. 16 December 1938 in Seattle, WA, USA,102 occupation Programmer. 
  
 2002: Lived in  Seattle, WA. 
 
 He married Beverley (unidentified) #17494, b. 16 March 1943.103 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Jeffrey M. Brebner #942 b. 24 January 1964. 
 
    84. ii. Kenneth Brebner #943 b. 16 May 1966. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

72. Donald Arnold Brebner #2465, b. 15 May 1924 in Tacoma, WA, USA,104 d. 07 March 2011 in Tacoma. Pierce County, WA, USA.105 
73. William Allan Brebner Saether #2467, b. 17 February 1918 in Port Blakely, WA, USA, occupation 1940 Clerical, Wholesale Hardware. 
74. Paul Saether #2468, b. 27 April 1922 in Port Washington, WA, USA, d. 12 January 1929 in WA, USA.80 
75. John McHardy Brebner #67855, b. c 1928 in Washington, USA.86 
76. Walter J. Brebner #67856, b. c 1931 in Washington, USA.86 
77. Mary Anne Brebner #67857, b. 1939 in Tacoma, Pierce County, WA, USA.86 
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 1940: aged 8 months at time of 1940 Tacoma census. 
  
78. Angela M. Brebner #15246, b. 3Q 1944 in Wandsworth, LND, ENG.106 
 
 She married T. Richard Clash #30218, April 1973 in Lambeth, London, ENG.107 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Louise Clash #30219 b. October 1974. 
 
    86. ii. Andrew Clash #30220 b. April 1977. 
 
    87. iii. Hannah Clash #30221 b. July 1979. 
 
79. Martin J. Brebner #15247, b. 3Q 1947 in Wandsworth, LND, ENG.108 
 
 He married Marian Jane Atkinson #30222, September 1978 in Leicestershire, ENG.89 
 
    Children: 
 
    88. i. Alexandra Marian Brebner #30223 b. May 1980. 
 
    89. ii. Frances Jane Brebner #30224 b. October 1982. 
 
80. Steven Brebner #67881, b. 16 February 1955, d. 18 August 1978 in Anaconda, Deer Lodge County, MT, USA. 
81. Janice Lynn Brebner #56825, b. 09 May 1947 in Seattle, King County, WA, USA,109,96 d. 23 April 1992.109 
 
 She married Glenn Alvin Johnson #56826, 24 February 1973 in King County, WA, USA,110 b. 14 March 1949 in Seattle, WA, USA,109 d. 29 

January 2001.109 
 
    Children: 
 
    90. i. Ashleen Eileen Johnson #56827 b. August 1980. 
 
82. Robert Neal Brebner #17499, b. 07 March 1951 in Seattle, WA, USA.102 
 
 He married Jeanna Marie Klinger #56824, b. 20 May 1956,109 d.111 
 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. Neal Allan Brebner #56828 b. 15 January 1978. 
 
    92. ii. Cara Lynn Brebner #56829 b. 18 November 1979. 
 
83. Jeffrey M. Brebner #942, b. 24 January 1964 in Seattle, WA, USA,102 occupation software developer. 
84. Kenneth Brebner #943, b. 16 May 1966 in Seattle, WA, USA,103 occupation software developer. 
 
 He married Michelle L. Myers #30782, b. 16 February 1972.103 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

85. Louise Clash #30219, b. October 1974 in London, LND, ENG.89 
86. Andrew Clash #30220, b. April 1977 in London, LND, ENG.89 
87. Hannah Clash #30221, b. July 1979 in London, LND, ENG.89 
88. Alexandra Marian Brebner #30223, b. May 1980 in Hitchin, Hertfordshire, ENG.112 
89. Frances Jane Brebner #30224, b. October 1982 in Hitchin, Hertfordshire, ENG.113 
90. Ashleen Eileen Johnson #56827, b. August 1980.109 
91. Neal Allan Brebner #56828, b. 15 January 1978.109 
92. Cara Lynn Brebner #56829, b. 18 November 1979.109 
 
 She married Darren Shride #56830. 
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1  1851 Aberdeen census age/birthplace; age 88. 
2  OPRI CD; parents verified by son George's death certificate 1876. 
3  1851 Aberdeen census age/birthplace. 
4  LDS OPRI fiche, C112214  0609. 
5  SDR Perth, ref. 0158-1876; c/d: Chronic bronchitis, senile decay; Informant: John Pratt LAIDLAW, Son-in-Law; (Image 03-4275). 
6  LDS OPRI fiche, M111686  0064. 
7  1851 Aberdeen census age/birthplace. 
8  SDR St. Nicholas ref. 0033; c/d: cancer of breast 3 years; informant George BREBNER (husband). 
9  LDS OPRI fiche, C112214  0663. 
10  SDR Peterhead ref. 0157-1882; c/d: diarrhea, 10 days; Informant: William BREBNER, Son. 
11  deceasedonline January 2012. 
12  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
13  1881 census; age/birthplace. 
14  SDRI Peterhead ref. 0015-1890; c/d: senile decay; no medical attendant; Informant: William BREBNER, Son. 
15  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  7200. 
16  OPR Death Records, scotlandspeople, APR 2009; ref. 168/A0 0428; c/d: Scarlet Fever. 
17  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  7848. 
18  SWR Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0256-1857; witnesses: Agnes SMITH, Robert CUNNINGHAM; Min. Alexander DAVIDSON. 
19  IGI LDSFS DEC 2005. 
20  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  9112. 
21  St. Nicholas Death Registers; cause of death: scarlet fever; Page 211 (mortcloth was purchased). 
22  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  10035. 
23  SDRI Perth, ref. 0274-1911. 
24  IGI CD-ROM (location unusual for couple both born in Aberdeen). 
25  census 1861. 
26  IGI LDSFS 2004. 
27  LDS FHC OPRI, C111688  11943. 
28  GRO Edinburgh Holyrood, ref. 0015-1858; Witnesses: James CUTHBERT, Robert SMITH; Minister: George BROWN; (Image 
05-2223). 
29  Age 30 at marriage in 1858. 
30  LDS OPRI fiche, C111689  1754. 
31  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  10362. 
32  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  8902. 
33  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  9854. 
34  SDR Peterhead, ref. 0031-1917; c/d: senile decay, bronchitis cardiac failure; Informant: John BIRNIE, Son. 
35  SWR Peterhead, ref. 0039-1857; witnesses Charles BIRNIE, James LAING; Min. James YUILL, Peterhead Free Church; both 
bride and groom from Peterhead. 
36  IGI LDSFS; 1861 Peterhead, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
37  LDS OPRI fiche, C111688  11962. 
38  SDR Aberdeen St. Machar, ref. 1002-1902; c/d: Senile asthenia, gangrene of lungs; Informant: James SMITH, Steward, Royal 
Asylum. 
39  IGI CD-ROM. 
40  IGI LDSFS 2001. 
41  SDR Fraserburgh, ref. 0259-1891; c/d: gastritis; Informant: William BREBNER, Husband. 
42  birth not listed in OPRI. 
43  St. Nicholas Death Registers; cause of death: dropsy brain. 
44  1861 - 1881 Chorlton, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship; GRO birth index, ref. 008c-0492. 
45  1881 Chorlton on Medlock, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
46  1871 Chorlton, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
47  1861,71 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 2003. 
48  1861 Aberdeen census; IGI LDSFS 2003. 
49  1891 Glasgow Kelvin census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
50  1871 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 2003. 
51  1901 Perth, PER census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
52  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
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53  1871 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace. 
54  1881 Perth West Church census; age/birthplace/parents. 
55  1891 Glasgow St. Rollox census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
56  1861 Everton, Liverpool, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
57  Australia Death Index, 1787 - 1985; index ref. 000414. 
58  Washington Death Certificates, 1907-1960. 
59  NRS Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD; index ref. 168/02 0201-1894. 
60  IGI LDSFS 1999. 
61  Northern Ireland  Death Index,  Dublin North, ref. 0002-0431, (verify). 
62  SBRI Peterhead ref. ?. 
63  SCDRI ref. 005d-0671. 
64  SCWRI ref. 001d-1249; Martin J. BREBNER. 
65  1837online.com. 
66  Martin J. Brebner, OCT 2005; EDRI ref. 0014-0104. (verify ref. number). 
67  GRO(S) Peterhead, ABD; index ref. 0511-1878 World War II Draft Records (ancestry.com), date. 
68  Tacoma Obituaries; Washington Death Certificates, 1907-1960; ref. 3173-1955. 
69  Washington County Marriages; familysearch.org; ref. 36115. 
70  1922 US Passport Application, ref. 173108; birthdate/place. 
71  SBRI Peterhead ref. 0414-1881. 
72  SBRI Peterhead, ref. 0379-1885. 
73  GRO(S) Peterhead, ABD; ref. 0172-1885; c/d: Scarlet Fever, 10 days; Informant: William BREBNER, Father. 
74  SBRI Peterhead ref. 0425-1885. 
75  GRO(S) Peterhead, ABD; ref. 232/01 0087-1930; c/d: Pulmonary tuberculosis; Informant: Patricia M. YOUNG, Matron; (Image 
11-0259). 
76  1891 Glasgow, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
77  SBRI Aberdeen District ref. 0347-1891; date from US WW 1 draft registration card. 
78  Washington County Marriages; familysearch.org; ref. 37769. 
79  SBRI Aberdeen St,. Nicholas ref. 1639-1895. 
80  Peter Wrench. 
81  1901 census has Louis married at age 27. 
82  Washington County Marriages; familysearch.org; ref. 82956. 
83  SBRI Aberdeen District ref. 0570-1897. 
84  Tacoma Obituaries. 
85  Washington County Marriages; familysearch.org; ref. 62537. 
86  1940 Tacoma, WA census; age/birthplace/relationship details. 
87  SCDRI ref. 011b-0093. 
88  SCBRI ref. 001d-0624; date from death index is given incorrectly as JUNE not the correct MAY. 
89  Martin J. Brebner, OCT 2005. 
90  ancestry.com PRO post-1983 deaths. 
91  SCWRI ref. 001d-0768. 
92  Age 52 at death in 1966. 
93  EDRI ref. 003d-0085. 
94  National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
95  1930 Tacoma census; age/birthplace. 
96  US Social Security Applications and Claims Index, 1936 - 2007. 
97  SSDI. 
98  US SSDI. 
99  Washington State Digital Archives, OCT 2008; Cert. 70726A; Witnesses: John L. BRADIN?, Dorothy N. ARCHER; Minister: 
Fonert D. TIBBITTS. 
100  Age 2 months 21 days at death. 
101  Washington Death Certificates, 1907-1960; ref. 702-1920. 
102  anybirthday.com. 
103  FindUSA NOV 2005. 
104  Peter Wrench 2001. 
105  SSDI 1935-2014. 
106  SCBRI ref. 001d-0259. 
107  Martin J. Brebner, OCT 2005; EWRI ref. 005d-0021. 
108  SCBRI ref. 005d-1242. 
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109  Robert Neal Brebner, July 2011. 
110  Washington Marriage Records, 1865 - 2004; ref. A474868; Witnesses: John FREDERICKSON, Karren FREDERICKSON; 
Minister: Lorena VOGT. 
111   . 
112  Martin J. Brebner, OCT 2005; 1837online index ref. 0010-0745. 
113  Martin J. Brebner, OCT 2005; 1837online index ref. 0010-0562. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


